From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1853. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1853.

16 Victoria – Chapter 35

An Act to establish places for Polling in the Parishes of Glenelg and Hardwicke, in the County of Northumberland. Passed 3rd May 1853.

Be it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, as follows:—

- 1. The fifth section of an Act made and passed in the eleventh year of Her present Majesty's Reign, intituled An Act relating to the Election of Representatives to serve in General Assembly, and also the first section of an Act made and passed in the thirteenth year of the same Reign, intituled An Act to consolidate and amend the Laws relating to the local government of Counties, Towns and Parishes in this Province, so far as the same relate to the establishment of a Polling place in the Parish of Glenelg, in the County of Northumberland, for the purposes of the several Acts aforesaid, be and the same are hereby repealed.
- 2. The Polling places in the Parishes of Glenelg and Hardwicke, in the County of Northumberland respectively, for the election of Representatives to serve in General Assembly for the County of Northumberland, and for the election of all officers to be elected under and by virtue of the several Acts, intituled *An Act relating to the Election of Representatives to serve in General Assembly, and An Act to consolidate and amend the Laws relating to the local government of Counties, Towns and Parishes in this Province,*—

In the Parish of Glenelg, shall be held at or near the residence of John M'Kay, at the Richibucto Road; and

In the Parish of Hardwicke, at or near the residence of Robert Noble, in the County of Northumberland.